

No. 08-674

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

NRG POWER MARKETING, LLC, ET AL.,

PETITIONERS,

v.

MAINE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION, ET AL.,

RESPONDENTS.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE ELECTRIC POWER SUPPLY
ASSOCIATION, COLORADO INDEPENDENT
ENERGY ASSOCIATION, ELECTRIC POWER
GENERATION ASSOCIATION, INDEPENDENT
POWER PRODUCERS OF NEW YORK, NATURAL
GAS SUPPLY ASSOCIATION, NEW ENGLAND
POWER GENERATORS ASSOCIATION, INC.,
NORTHWEST & INTERMOUNTAIN POWER
PRODUCERS COALITION, AND WESTERN
POWER TRADING FORUM AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF THE PETITION FOR CERTIORARI**

DAVID G. TEWKSBURY
KING & SPALDING LLP
1700 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 737-0500

ASHLEY C. PARRISH
Counsel of Record
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
655 Fifteenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 879-5000

Counsel for the Electric Power Supply Association

December 22, 2008

Additional counsel:

NICHOLAS G. MULLER
Executive Director, Attorney
COLORADO
INDEPENDENT
ENERGY ASSOCIATION
475 17th Street, Ste. 940
Denver, CO 90202
(303) 297-1970

*Counsel for the
Colorado Independent
Energy Association*

TERRANCE J. FITZPATRICK
General Counsel
ELECTRIC
POWER GENERATION
ASSOCIATION
800 N. Third Street, Ste. 303
Harrisburg, PA 17102
(717) 909-3742

*Counsel for the Electric
Power Generation Association*

CHRISTOPHER P. SHERMAN
General Counsel
NEW ENGLAND
POWER GENERATORS
ASSOCIATION, INC.
141 Tremont Street,
Sixth Floor
Boston, MA 02111
(617) 902-2354

*Counsel for the
New England Power
Generators Association, Inc.*

DAVID B. JOHNSON
READ & LANIADO, LLP
25 Eagle Street
Albany, NY 12207
(518) 465-9313

*Counsel for the Independent
Power Producers of New York*

DAVID G. TEWKSBURY
KING & SPALDING LLP
1700 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 737-0500

*Counsel for the Natural Gas
Supply Association*

DAVID G. TEWKSBURY
KING & SPALDING LLP
1700 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 737-0500

*Counsel for the
Northwest & Intermountain
Power Producers Coalition*

DANIEL W. DOUGLASS
DOUGLASS & LIDDELL
21700 Oxnard Street
Woodland Hill, CA 91367
(818) 961-3001

*Counsel for the Western
Power Trading Forum*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii
INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1
INTRODUCTION..... 4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT..... 5
 A. The Court Should Grant Review For
 The Same Reasons It Granted Review
 In *Morgan Stanley*..... 5
 B. The Decision Below Conflicts With
 Morgan Stanley..... 12
 C. The Decision Below Conflicts With
 Decisions From Other Courts Of
 Appeals..... 16
CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Boston Edison Co. v. FERC</i> , 233 F.3d 60 (1st Cir. 2000)	19
<i>California v. FERC</i> , 495 U.S. 490 (1990)	17
<i>EEOC v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 279 (2002)	12
<i>Federal Power Comm’n v. Sierra Pac. Power Co.</i> , 350 U.S. 348 (1956)	passim
<i>In re Permian Basin Area Rate Cases</i> , 390 U.S. 747 (1968)	6, 7, 19
<i>Local 926 Int’l Union of Operating Eng’rs</i> , <i>AFL-CIO v. Jones</i> , 460 U.S. 669 (1983)	11
<i>Miree v. DeKalb County, Ga.</i> , 433 U.S. 25 (1977)	8
<i>Morgan Stanley Capital Group Inc. v. Public Util. Dist. No. 1 of Snohomish County</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2733 (2008)	passim
<i>Northeast Utils. Serv. Co. v. FERC</i> , 55 F.3d 686 (1st Cir. 1995)	17, 18
<i>Northeast Utils. Serv. Co. v. FERC</i> , 993 F.2d 937 (1st Cir. 1993)	17
<i>United Gas Pipe Line Co. v. Memphis Light, Gas & Elec. Div.</i> , 358 U.S. 103 (1958)	14

<i>United Gas Pipe Line Co. v. Mobile Gas Serv. Corp.</i> , 350 U.S. 332 (1956).....	passim
<i>Verizon Commc'ns, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 535 U.S. 467 (2002).....	13

Administrative Cases

<i>Devon Power LLC</i> , 115 FERC ¶ 61,340 (2006).....	16
<i>Duke Energy Carolinas, LLC</i> , 123 FERC ¶ 61,201 (2008).....	19
<i>Nevada Power Co. v. Duke Energy Trading & Mktg., LLC</i> , 99 FERC ¶ 61,047 (2002).....	5
<i>Northeast Utils. Serv. Co.</i> , 50 FERC ¶ 61,266 (1990).....	18
<i>Panhandle Complainants v. Southwest Gas Storage Co.</i> , 117 FERC ¶ 61,318 (2006).....	9

Statutes and Regulations

16 U.S.C. § 825e	8
18 C.F.R. § 385.206	9

Other Authorities

Bress, Richard P., et al., <i>A Deal Is Still A Deal: Morgan Stanley Capital Group v. Public Util. Dist. No. 1</i> , 2008 Cato Supreme Court Review 285	11
---	----

- CERA Advisory Services,
*California Power Crisis Aftershock:
 The Potential Modification of Western Power
 Contracts*, (Apr. 2007),
 available at [http://www2.cera.com/
 westernpowercontracts](http://www2.cera.com/westernpowercontracts) 7, 11
- The Brattle Group,
*Transforming America’s Power Industry:
 The Investment Challenge*,
 (Apr. 21, 2008), available at
<http://www.edisonfoundation.net> 11
- The Electric Energy Market
 Competition Task Force,
*Report to Congress on Competition in Wholesale
 and Retail Markets for Electric Energy*
 (Apr. 2007)..... 8
